



BIMGenetic ApS

Telefonvej 8 D, 3.
2860 Søborg
CVR No. 36913835

Annual report 01.07.2023 - 30.06.2024

The Annual General Meeting adopted the
annual report on 26.11.2024

Rolf Carlsen

Chairman of the General Meeting

Contents

Entity details	2
Statement by Management	3
Independent auditor's compilation report	4
Management commentary	5
Income statement for 2023/24	6
Balance sheet at 30.06.2024	7
Statement of changes in equity for 2023/24	9
Notes	10
Accounting policies	12

Entity details

Entity

BIMGenetic ApS
Telefonvej 8 D, 3.
2860 Søborg

Business Registration No.: 36913835
Registered office: Gladsaxe
Financial year: 01.07.2023 - 30.06.2024

Board of Directors

Jørgen Vilhelm Løvenørn Bardenfleth
Rolf Carlsen
Michael Gauguin Houghton-Larsen

Executive Board

Rolf Carlsen

Auditors

Deloitte Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
Weidekampsgade 6
2300 Copenhagen S

Statement by Management

The Board of Directors and the Executive Board have today considered and approved the annual report of BIMGenetic ApS for the financial year 01.07.2023 - 30.06.2024.

The annual report is presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Entity's financial position at 30.06.2024 and of the results of its operations for the financial year 01.07.2023 - 30.06.2024.

We believe that the management commentary contains a fair review of the affairs and conditions referred to therein.

We consider the preconditions for not auditing the financial statements for the financial year 01.07.2023 - 30.06.2024 to be complied with.

We recommend the annual report for adoption at the Annual General Meeting.

Søborg, 26.11.2024

Executive Board

Rolf Carlsen

Board of Directors

Jørgen Vilhelm Løvenørn Bardenfleth

Rolf Carlsen

Michael Gauguin Houghton-Larsen

Independent auditor's compilation report

To Management of BIMGenetic ApS

We have compiled the financial statements of BIMGenetic ApS for the financial year 01.07.2023 - 30.06.2024 based on the Entity's bookkeeping records and other information Management has provided.

These financial statements comprise the income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity, notes and a summary of significant accounting policies.

We performed this compilation engagement in accordance with ISRS 4410, Compilation Engagements.

We have applied our expertise in accounting and financial reporting to assist Management in the preparation and presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act. We have complied with relevant provisions of the Danish Public Accountants Act and the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code), including principles of integrity, objectivity, professional competence and due care.

These financial statements and the accuracy and completeness of the information used to compile the financial statements are Management's responsibility.

Since a compilation engagement is not an assurance engagement, we are not required to verify the accuracy or completeness of the disclosures Management provided to us to compile these financial statements. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion or a review conclusion about whether the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Copenhagen, 26.11.2024

Deloitte

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR No. 33963556

René Winther Pedersen

State Authorised Public Accountant
Identification No (MNE) mne34173

Management commentary

Primary activities

The principal activities comprise software operations with sale and development of own software for construction and industry.

Events after the balance sheet date

No events have occurred after the balance sheet date to this date, which would influence the evaluation of this annual report.

Treasury shares

	Number	Nominal value DKK	Recorded par value DKK	Share of contributed capital %
Employee share scheme	250	250	250	0.43
Investments disposed of	250	250	250	0.43
Treasury shares	2,625	2,625	2,625	4.53
Holding of treasury shares	2,625	2,625	2,625	4.53

The company has disposed treasury shares to existing capital owners by employee share scheme.

Income statement for 2023/24

	Notes	2023/24 DKK	2022/23 DKK
Gross profit/loss		4,337,374	2,109,339
Staff costs	1	(2,539,543)	(843,325)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses		(1,034,120)	(745,434)
Operating profit/loss		763,711	520,580
Other financial income	2	23,467	924
Other financial expenses	3	(424,238)	(8,284)
Profit/loss before tax		362,940	513,220
Tax on profit/loss for the year	4	(42,599)	(72,406)
Profit/loss for the year		320,341	440,814
Proposed distribution of profit and loss			
Retained earnings		320,341	440,814
Proposed distribution of profit and loss		320,341	440,814

Balance sheet at 30.06.2024

Assets

	Notes	2023/24 DKK	2022/23 DKK
Completed development projects	6	6,557,575	3,756,257
Acquired intangible assets		8,250,000	8,750,000
Development projects in progress	6	0	1,219,101
Intangible assets	5	14,807,575	13,725,358
Fixed assets		14,807,575	13,725,358
Trade receivables		91,953	82,223
Receivables from group enterprises		436,823	1,531,210
Receivables		528,776	1,613,433
Cash		2,907,680	1,994,443
Current assets		3,436,456	3,607,876
Assets		18,244,031	17,333,234

Equity and liabilities

	Notes	2023/24 DKK	2022/23 DKK
Contributed capital		58,000	58,000
Reserve for development expenditure		5,114,907	3,880,778
Retained earnings		6,834,075	8,197,001
Equity		12,006,982	12,135,779
Deferred tax		3,062,178	2,737,593
Provisions		3,062,178	2,737,593
Debt to other credit institutions		0	1,615,901
Non-current liabilities other than provisions	7	0	1,615,901
Current portion of non-current liabilities other than provisions	7	0	124,099
Bank loans		28,111	8,578
Trade payables		91,672	311,122
Payables to group enterprises		2,249,795	0
Other payables		805,293	390,662
Deferred income		0	9,500
Current liabilities other than provisions		3,174,871	843,961
Liabilities other than provisions		3,174,871	2,459,862
Equity and liabilities		18,244,031	17,333,234

Contingent liabilities

8

Statement of changes in equity for 2023/24

	Contributed capital DKK	Reserve for development expenditure DKK	Retained earnings DKK	Total DKK
Equity beginning of year	58,000	3,880,778	8,197,001	12,135,779
Purchase of treasury shares	0	0	(449,138)	(449,138)
Transfer to reserves	0	1,234,129	(1,234,129)	0
Profit/loss for the year	0	0	320,341	320,341
Equity end of year	58,000	5,114,907	6,834,075	12,006,982

Notes

1 Staff costs

	2023/24	2022/23
	DKK	DKK
Wages and salaries	2,438,399	812,414
Pension costs	82,240	25,760
Other social security costs	18,904	5,151
	2,539,543	843,325

Number of employees at balance sheet date	4	3
---	----------	----------

Average number of full-time employees	3	1
---------------------------------------	----------	----------

2 Other financial income

	2023/24	2022/23
	DKK	DKK
Other interest income	23,467	924
	23,467	924

3 Other financial expenses

	2023/24	2022/23
	DKK	DKK
Financial expenses from group enterprises	74,795	0
Other interest expenses	338,962	3,820
Exchange rate adjustments	481	4,464
Other financial expenses	10,000	0
	424,238	8,284

4 Tax on profit/loss for the year

	2023/24	2022/23
	DKK	DKK
Change in deferred tax	324,584	495,997
Refund in joint taxation arrangement	(281,985)	(423,591)
	42,599	72,406

5 Intangible assets

	Completed development projects DKK	Acquired intangible assets DKK	Development projects in progress DKK
Cost beginning of year	4,103,251	10,000,000	1,219,101
Transfers	3,335,438	0	(3,335,438)
Additions	0	0	2,116,337
Cost end of year	7,438,689	10,000,000	0
Amortisation and impairment losses beginning of year	(346,994)	(1,250,000)	0
Amortisation for the year	(534,120)	(500,000)	0
Amortisation and impairment losses end of year	(881,114)	(1,750,000)	0
Carrying amount end of year	6,557,575	8,250,000	0

6 Development projects

During the year, the Company has developed software for the daily operation and for the purpose of selling licences, which expectedly should provide economic benefit. The development work is expected to stretch over a longer period concurrently with the technological development.

7 Non-current liabilities other than provisions

	Due within 12 months 2022/23 DKK
Debt to other credit institutions	124,099
	124,099

8 Contingent liabilities

The Entity participates in a Danish joint taxation arrangement where CN3 Group ApS serves as the administration company. According to the joint taxation provisions of the Danish Corporation Tax Act, the Entity is therefore secondarily liable for income taxes etc. for the jointly taxed entities, which is limited to the equity interest by which the entity participates in the Group, and also secondarily liable for obligations, if any, relating to the withholding of tax on interest, royalties and dividend for the jointly taxed entities. The jointly taxed entities' total known net liability under the joint taxation arrangement is disclosed in the administration company's financial statements.

Accounting policies

Reporting class

This annual report has been presented in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act governing reporting class B enterprises with addition of a few provisions for reporting class C.

The accounting policies applied to these financial statements are consistent with those applied last year.

Recognition and measurement

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable as a result of a prior event that future economic benefits will flow to the Entity, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when the Entity has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a prior event, and it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the Entity, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. Measurement subsequent to initial recognition is effected as described below for each financial statement item.

Anticipated risks and losses that arise before the time of presentation of the annual report and that confirm or invalidate affairs and conditions existing at the balance sheet date are considered at recognition and measurement.

Income is recognised in the income statement when earned, whereas costs are recognised by the amounts attributable to this financial year.

Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, foreign currency transactions are translated applying the exchange rate at the transaction date. Receivables, payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies that have not been settled at the balance sheet date are translated using the exchange rate at the balance sheet date. Exchange differences that arise between the rate at the transaction date and the rate in effect at the payment date, or the rate at the balance sheet date, are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses. Intangible assets and other non-monetary assets that have been purchased in foreign currencies are translated using historical rates.

Income statement

Gross profit or loss

Gross profit or loss comprises revenue, own work capitalised, other operating income, cost of sales and external expenses.

Revenue

Revenue from the sale of services is recognised in the income statement when delivery is made to the buyer. Revenue is recognised net of VAT, duties and sales discounts and is measured at fair value of the consideration fixed.

Sale of software services have been accrued to cover the period up to the end of the financial year.

Own work capitalised

Own work capitalised comprises staff costs and other costs incurred in the financial year and recognised in cost for proprietary intangible assets.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales comprises expenses consumed in the financial year measured at cost, related directly to the revenue.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses include expenses relating to the Entity's ordinary activities, including expenses for premises, stationery and office supplies, marketing costs, etc.

Staff costs

Staff costs comprise salaries and wages, and social security contributions, pension contributions, etc. for entity staff.

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses relating to intangible assets comprise depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses for the financial year, and gains and losses from the sale of intangible assets.

Other financial income

Other financial income comprises interest income, including interest income on receivables from group enterprises, payables and transactions in foreign currencies, amortisation of financial assets etc.

Other financial expenses

Other financial expenses comprise interest expenses, including interest expenses on payables to group enterprises, payables and transactions in foreign currencies, amortisation of financial liabilities etc.

Tax on profit/loss for the year

Tax for the year, which consists of current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax, is recognised in the income statement by the portion attributable to the profit for the year and recognised directly in equity by the portion attributable to entries directly in equity.

The Entity is jointly taxed with all Danish group enterprises. The current Danish income tax is allocated among the jointly taxed entities proportionally to their taxable income (full allocation with a refund concerning tax losses).

Balance sheet**Intellectual property rights etc.**

Intellectual property rights etc. comprise development projects completed and in progress with related intellectual property rights and acquired intellectual property rights.

Development projects on clearly defined and identifiable products and processes, for which the technical rate of utilisation, adequate resources and a potential future market or development opportunity in the enterprise can be established, and where the intention is to manufacture, market or apply the product or process in question, are recognised as intangible assets. Other development costs are recognised as costs in the income statement as incurred. When recognising development projects as intangible assets, an amount equalling the costs incurred less deferred tax is taken to equity in the reserve for development costs that is reduced as the development projects are amortised and written down.

The cost of development projects comprises costs such as salaries and amortisation that are directly and indirectly attributable to the development projects.

Completed development projects are amortised on a straight-line basis using their estimated useful lives which are determined based on a specific assessment of each development project. If the useful life cannot be estimated reliably, it is fixed at 10 years. For development projects protected by intellectual property rights, the maximum period of amortisation is the remaining duration of the relevant rights. The amortisation periods used are 3-10 years.

Intellectual property rights acquired are amortised by the straight-line method over the useful life, which is assessed to be 20 years. The amortisation period has been performed based on an assessment of the acquired company's market position and earnings profile as well as sector-related matters.

Intellectual property rights etc. are written down to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying amount.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, usually equalling nominal value less writedowns for bad and doubtful debts.

Cash

Cash comprises bank deposits.

Treasury shares

Acquisition and selling prices and dividends for treasury shares are classified directly as equity in retained earnings. Gains and losses on sale are not recognised in the income statement.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on all temporary differences between the carrying amount and the tax-based value of assets and liabilities, for which the tax-based value is calculated based on the planned use of each asset. However, no deferred tax is recognised for amortisation of goodwill disallowed for tax purposes and temporary differences arising at the date of acquisition that do not result from a business combination and that do not have any effect on profit or loss or on taxable income.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax base of tax loss carryforwards, are recognised in the balance sheet at their estimated realisable value, either as a set-off against deferred tax liabilities or as net tax assets.

Deferred tax relating to retaxation of previously deducted losses in foreign subsidiaries is recognised on the basis of an actual assessment of the purpose of each subsidiary.

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to nominal value.

Deferred income

Deferred income comprises income received for recognition in subsequent financial years. Deferred income is measured at cost.